

No. 21-15295

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Honorable Steven P. Logan
(2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3**

MICHAEL V. NIXON
101 SW Madison Street #9325
Portland, OR 97207
(503) 522-4257
michaelvnixon@yahoo.com

CLIFFORD LEVENSON
5119 North 19th Street, Suite K
Phoenix, AZ 85015
(602) 544-1900
cliff449@hotmail.com

LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
MARK L. RIENZI
DIANA M. VERM
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
CHRISTOPHER PAGLIARELLA
DANIEL D. BENSON
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government’s actions will impose irreparable harm.....	2
II. The Government’s actions violate RFRA.....	6
III. The Government’s actions violate the Free Exercise Clause	8
IV. The Government’s actions violate its trust obligations	9
V. The other injunction factors are met	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019)	11
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Grp. v. BLM</i> , 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	6
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	11
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	12, 13

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States,
410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003) 10-11

United States v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905) 10

Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den Inc.,
139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019) 9-10

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. §2000bb *et seq.* *passim*

National Defense Authorization Act,
P.L. 113-291 (2014) 3, 4, 11

Other Authorities

Resolution Copper: Hearing, 112th Cong., 4 (2012) 9

Stephanie Barclay & Michalyn Steele, *Rethinking
Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites*,
134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021) 8

FS MB-R3-12-10, Resolution Copper Project and
Land Exchange Environmental Impact Statement
(U.S.D.A. 2021) *passim*
